Total Power Dissipation ..... 500mW

ESD HBM ..... ±2kV

ESD MM ..... ±400V

Note: These are stress ratings only. Stresses exceeding the range specified under “Absolute
Maximum Ratings” may cause substantial damage to these devices. Functional operation of
these devices at other conditions beyond those listed in the specification is not implied and
prolonged exposure to extreme conditions may affect device reliability.
These devices are ESD sensitive. HBM (Human Body Mode) is based on MIL-STD-883H
Method 3015.8. MM (Machine Mode) is based on JEDEC EIA/JESD22-A115.

D.C. Characteristics
For data in the following tables, note that factors such as oscillator type, operating voltage, operating
frequency, pin load conditions, temperature and program instruction type, etc., can all exert an
influence on the measured values.

Operating Voltage Characteristics
Ta=-40°C~85°C

Symbol Parameter
Test Conditions

Min. Typ. Max. Unit
VDD Conditions

VDD

MCU Operating Voltage – HXT
(RF External Crystal) — fSYS=fHXT=16MHz 2.0 — 3.6 V

MCU Operating Voltage – HIRC — fSYS=fHIRC=8MHz 2.0 — 3.6 V
MCU Operating Voltage – LIRC — fSYS=fLIRC=32kHz 2.0 — 3.6 V

V15O LDO Operating Voltage 2.0V~3.6V — -10% 1.5 +10% V

Operating Current Characteristics
Ta=-40°C~85°C

Symbol Operating Mode
Test Conditions

Min. Typ. Max. Unit
VDD Conditions

IDD

SLOW Mode – LIRC
3V fSYS=fLIRC=32kHz,

RF TX power off, LCMD=0 — 42 70 μA

3V fSYS=fLIRC=32kHz,
RF TX power off, LCMD=1 — 30 50 μA

FAST Mode – HIRC 3V fSYS=fHIRC=8MHz,
RF TX power off — 0.76 1.50 mA

FAST Mode – HXT 3V fSUB on, fSYS=fHXT=16MHz,
RF TX power off — 1.1 1.6 mA

Note: When using the characteristic table data, the following notes should be taken into consideration:
1. Any digital inputs are setup in a non floating condition.

Rev. 1.00 16 November 02, 2021 Rev. 1.00 17 November 02, 2021

BC66F2235/BC66F2245/BC66F2255
Sub-1GHz OOK/FSK RF Transmitter Touch Flash MCU

BC66F2235/BC66F2245/BC66F2255
Sub-1GHz OOK/FSK RF Transmitter Touch Flash MCU

2. All measurements are taken under conditions of no load and with all peripherals in an off state.
3. There are no DC current paths.
4. All Operating Current values are measured using a continuous NOP instruction program loop.

Standby Current Characteristics
Ta=25°C, unless otherwise specified

Symbol Standby Mode
Test Conditions

Min. Typ. Max. Max.
@85°C Unit

VDD Conditions

ISTB

DEEP SLEEP Mode
(LDO Off)

3V fLIRC off — 0.4 1.0 1.0 μA